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hon. Members here, we cannot treat the whole thing as an award and implement it knowing fully well thai there are anomalies, difficulties and deficiencies. Therefore, it is our response bility to see that every thing is done in a proper and justiciable manner and we are trying to do it.

"524. [The questioners (Shri S. Kumaran, Or.Z. A. Ahmad and Shri Bhola Prasad) were absent.   For answer, vide col. 25 infra.]

Meeting between India's   Foreign Secretary
and U.S.A. Secretary of State

'525. SHRI RAM RAY . Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that India's Foreign Secretary, Sari Kewal Singh met Dr. Kissinger U.S. Secretary of State, on the 2nd August,
1974; and

(b) if so, what was the nature of discussions held ?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH) :
(a) Yes. Sir.

(b) The discussions covered a wide range of subjects of mutual interest including Indo-US relations, the international situation and India's efforts to promote peace and reconciliation in the sub-continent.

United States this relations did start improving.
And one of the other factors which affected the relations between India and the United States was the Vietnam situation. After the United States stoppage of bombing of North Vietnam and their decision to withdraw their forces from South Vietnam another irritant was out of the way. For all these reasons the relations have taken a turn towards improvement.


SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : Sir, this matter has come up for mention in this hon. House more than once- It is a fact that during the Bangladesh crisis relations between India and the United States deteriorated. Thereafter when Bangladesh was established as au independent country and was also recognised by the

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : Sir, it any of the visiting dignitaries from India goes for a short period then he can not do everything within the short period of stay that he has in the United States. However, the point that the hon.
Member has suggested is valid. Even on this occasion, apart from meeting the United States Secretary of State, Dr. Kissinger, the foreign Secretary, had an opportunity of meeting some Congressmen also. Our Ambassador is in touch with several Senators and Representatives and also generally with the oress and other important elements in the United States set-up, who wield considerable influence in moulding public opinion. So what is in the mind of the hon. Member is already bcine done.
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SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : I speak from memory. One of the legislators was I think Mr. Percy. And I myself have met several Senators, Members of the Foreign Relations Committee and have had fairly extensive discussions with them. So what 1 want to inform the hon. Member and the House is that this suggestion made by the hon. Member already being acted upon.

SHRI K. CHANDRASEKHARAN : In
view of the fact that the Report of the Ministry for 1973-74 states thai, there is no conflict of interest between India and the United States as such and the discussions^hat our Foreign Secretary had with his counterpart in the United States, may 1 know from the hon.
Minister what tengible steps have been suggested by this country to the United States of America in regard to point 3 that he has stated, viz., India's peace efforts in the sub-continent. May [ also know from the hon.
Minister whether there has been or there has not been any supply of U.S. arms to Pakistan either directly or.indirectly in recent months '.' I would also like to know. . .

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : No third question.

SHRI  K.  CHANDRASEKHARAN: .
whether any assurance has been got from the United States that there would be no such supply hereafter.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : Sir, the initiative taken by India for establishing dura hi; peace in the sub-contincn lias received wide support from the international community and the United States also has supported these moves, not only in the course of our discussions at the diplomatic level, but also publicly. About arms supply to Pakistan the United States policy of an embargo on the supply of lethal weapons to Pakistan and India continues. There has, so far, been no change in that policy.

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA: Is it
a fact that when President Ford, after his elevation to (he high office, received diplomats of as many as 79 countries, our Ambassador was not in that list '.' Is it aiso a fact that the past and present speeches and other reactions of President Ford indicate that the anti-Indian tilt of the Nixon administration continues to this date?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : I do not think that we should read in the non-presence of India's Ambassador amongst this group of Ambassadors as a continuation of the policy of so-called tilt against India.   .

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA : Not only this, but other things also.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : After ail, there are 130 members in the Diplomatic Corps and everyone was not there. In fact, this did not constitute even the majority group of the heads of mission of various countries which have resident-mi-.sions in the United States. In such matters I do not think that it serves any purpose by being touchy. We should take this in its stride, but it is a fact that the next day our Ambassador was received by the Secretary of State?, Dr. Kissinger, and the continuance of the policy which is being pursued by India for establishing durable peace in the Indian sub-
contineftt and the appreciation of that policy was reiterated. I would also like to add that, if the list is perused of the countries whose representatives were received on the first occasion, it would convince any impartial observer that most of the representatives were from countries which arc allies in defence pacts with the United States of America. Would you si-
tike to be in that group *

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN r,
Dwivedi.

SHRI HARSH DEO MA'WIYA: Excuse me. Sir.   I want to say.. •

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRM AN : You
Rave put jroar question and he has inswered it.

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA : I
would beg of you, Sir. The second part of it has not been answered; His past and present speeches are there. President Ford's speech to the Congress >ays: "We shall continue friendly relation- with our friends in Asia and keep their independence." Does is not indicate that he wilt continue to support Pakistan and the anti-luJim tilt continues ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : Sir, I do not know to which pare of the speech of President Ford, which was delivered to the joint session of the to houses, is being taken exception to by the hon. Member. I have game


15 Oral Ansaers [ RAJVA SABHA ] to Question)       16

Hi rough the speech very carefully and I did not see any anti-Indian slant in that speech-.
We should not try to read in speeches something which does not exist therein.

SHRI D.N. DWIVEDI : As the House is aware, our relations with the US have been far from happy all these years and the attitude of the US has always left much to be desired. Our relations reached an-all time low at the time of the Bangla Desh crisis as the hon. Minister mentioned. But subsequently, it was pronounced on behalf of the Government of the United States that India is a major power and probably the United States wants to improve its relations. But unfortunately, a number of people share the apprehension of Mr. Malaviya that the latest pronouncement of President Ford in which he has mentioned a number of countries and a number of regions and areas in the world to which, in his opinion, the United States is going to attach importance, does not mention either Southeast Asia or India. My question is : Is not the omission of India significant in the eyes of the hon. Minister and does it not indicate that Mr.
Ford, given his past background, will continue to adopt an anti-Indian attitude ?

MR.   DEPUTY CHAIRMAN :   He has
.ihcady answered.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH ; I have already answered that...

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH ; The efforts which are being made by Pakistan to get some nuclear umbrella will continue and we should appreciate the position quite clearly.
According to our information, the Uniteo States has not been approached by Pakistan for such a nuclear umbrella and therefore the second part of the question which he raised does not arise.

Now, about Diego Garcia, the matter has been explained in this honourable House more than once. Diego Garcia is a base which is being established by the United States in cooperation with the British, the littoral countries surrounding the Indian Ocean are overwhelmingly opposed to the establishment of this base. The establishment of this base—the reasons for which I need not reiterate because this has been done on several occasions—is a matter of grave concern to the littoral countries. And it is for this reason that this matter has ben raised by India and by other non-aligned and like-minded countries at the international forums. Our views have been conveyed to the United States in this respect more than once. But we should have some distinction in our mind in relation to a subject which concerns a large group of countries, and our efforts to mobilise opinion amongst the larger group of countries is likely to yield greater results than converting it into a bilateral issue, as between India and the United States. That is our approach, and already international opinion is taking note of this aspect.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : Sir, we have taken note that the United States Congress has sanctioned an appropriation for meeting the expenditure of expansion of Diego Garcia. That is there. And there is no doubt that they are going ahead with the development of that base- But our opposition continues as also the opposition of other countries.

SHRI J.S. ANAND : Sir, the hon.
Minister outlined two premises when he said that the relations have improved. One was the changed attitude towards Bangladesh, and the other was the changed situation in Vietnam. I would like to ask the hon. Minister : Is he aware of the fact that so far as the Paris Peace Treaty is concerned, as well as the situation in Vietnam, there have been continued protests by the Democratic Republic of Vietnam as well as by the Provisional Revolutionary Government about repeated violations of the Paris agreement and continued interference by the USA ? That knocks out one premise.
So far as the other premise is concerned, the tilt was exemplified at its very height by the sending of Seventh Fleet. Is he aware that now instead of sending the Seventh Fleet once in a crisis, they are trying to establish a permanent base in Diego Garcia which is a nuclear base and which is much worse than sending a fleet ? He should also kindly take note of the fact how the United Statei overreacted towards our nuclear explosion for peaceful purposes. In view of all this, how does he justify the premise that relations have improved and the tilt is gone, when Pakistan is being otherwise also encouraged by the U.S.A" ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : Sir, to a certain  extent  I   would   appeal to the hon.
Members that they should not place me in a position where I have to defend the U.S. position. This is   not my case   at all.   Some
of these questions could well be directed by friends   of the hon. Member and others to the
U. S.  Government.   Some  of these are valid
considerations.   But a country has to take an
overall view and not base its judgment on differences of   opinion on   one particular
issue.   Having said that, on the specific points
we do feel concerned about the continued violations of the Paris Peace Agreement.   We
are  strongly   in   favour  of the Paris Peace
Agreement being scrupulously implemented by all parties concerned and we have already voiced our opposition to these violations,   our criticism  of these violations,
and we would continue to work for the implementation of the peace agreemjnt. About Diego Garcia, I have nothing more to add to what I have said.   It is not merely a fleet
visiting the Indian Ocean once or twice but the establishment of a base which is of great concern not only to   India but to other littoral
countries in the region. And it is for this reason that there is such strong opposition not only by the non-aligned countries surrounding the Indian Ocean but by the non-aligned group as a whole.   And to
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this opposition has been added the voice of countries like Australia and New Zealand.
In this respect our position is quite clear.

The third point was about overreaction to our nuclear blast. I do not think that that statement will be factually correct. There was not overreaction in the United States, although there was overreaction in certain other countries. I do not think that our explosion of the nuclear device for peaceful purposes created any overreaction in the United States.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN :
Shrimati Chundawat.

SHRI SARDAR AMJA1J AUI : As lai as I could follow the honble Minister made two points in his statement; one was the improvement in relations with the United States and the other was the change of attitude on the part of the U.S. Government after the establishment of Bangla Desh after they recognised the independent government of Bangla Desh. But, Sir, after this I would refer to two incidents. One, the establishment of the naval base at Diego Garcia and the other...

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : It was not after.    It was before.

SHRI SARDAR AMJAD ALI : This is one thing. Secondly, in today's Financial Express there is a report about the Ford Government signing an anti-India Bill. From these two particular points, may I know from the hon'ble Minister whether the Ministry of External Affairs in our country is appreciating that the whole development is not very congenial so as to conclude that there is not much improvement in our relations ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : I would like to assure the hon'ble Member that I will never take a hasty view. I will take into consideration these facts and several other facts which are not even known to the hon'ble Member.

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN : The pro-American slant in India's foreign policy is well known. Sir, the Minister in his reply has taken refuge in the fact that conditions in Vietnam have changed and that certain other interna-
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tlonal relations are changed. I would like to ask him whether the recent shift in the policy favourable towards America is a reflection also of the domestic policies, that is, the need for the Government of India to rely increasingly on American foreign capital, private capital and collaboration and their open-door policy so far as the American Government is concerned and whether the new honeymoon between India and America is a reflection of this domestic policy ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : Sir, I am sorry to hear from the hon'ble member on what he has chosen to describe as pro-U. S. policy slant. I hope that such slangs would be avoided.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY : He
said slant.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : I said such slants should be avoided. I mean both slang and slant. I would like to say that our policy has at no stage been governed by our domestic situation. We always have tried to develop friendly relations with all countries and this should kindly be appreciated.

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN : You should stand for anti-imperialism and anti-
colonialism.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : The hon'-
able Member in his excitement has not thrown up any new point. India's policy against colonialism, against rascist regimes is well known. I think he was over-agitated when he made such a reference. We can never compromise with colonial powers in any case.
Therefore, our opposition to the colonial rule, ending of colonialism, ending of rascist regimes apartheid regime is well known. Not only our stand but the positive help that we have rendered to the freedom movement in all these regions is well known. I had occasion to mention this at the time of the last debate here on international relations. I would, therefore, appeal to the hon'ble Members not to find adjectives to criticise our policy, adjectives which have no meaning, which are not applicable and which are totally baseless.

Now, the second question that he asked is whether our policy to befriend or try to improve relations with the United States is motivated by domestic consideration. My reply to this is quite simple and quite categoric. We do wish to improve our relations provided there is mutual desire on the part of the United States;
also if this is based on mutuality of approach, and I would like to add to it mutuality of interest. And if by improving relations with the United States or with any other country any benefit can accrue to our country, benefits which should be inkeeping with our policies of economic development, I would not spurn those benefits, and that is the policy of all Foreign Offices, and I presume that is in the best interest of all countries. We improve our relations with countries in order to improve the climate of peace, understanding and goodwill, and we ad'wreto the pursuit of policies which we formula.: for ourselves. If in that process any benefit accrues to our country which is within the framework of our policy, whether it is economic cooperation or any other cooperation, that should be welcomed rather than that it should become a matter of criticism. So I thought I should explain this position so that there may not be any doubt about it.

♦526. [The Questioners (Shri Bhola Prasad, Shri S. Kumaran aid Dr. Z. A. Ahmad) were absent. For answer vide col. 25 infra. 1

*527 [The questioner (Shri Niren Ghosh) was absent. For answer vide col. 26 infra.]

♦528 [The questioner (Shri Jairamdas Daulatram) was absent. For answer vide cols- 27 infra.]

Third Wage Bnard for Working
Journalists

♦529.   SHRI V.K. SAKHALECHA .
SHRI B.S. SHEKHAWAT :
SHRI D.K. PATEL : SHRI
SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY :

Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state :

(a) since when the question of appointing a Third Wage Board for Working Journalists has been under Government'i consideration:

(b) what are the reasons for not appointing a Wage Board so far:

(c) whether Government have taken any decision for giving representation to the

†he question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Subramanian
Swamy.

